



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ I.P.A. 12/2019

OYSTER STEEL AND IRON PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rajat Jain, Adv.

versus

SIMLA HOLDINGS & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Sandeep Banga, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER KUMAR
(DHJS)**

ORDER
% **20.10.2020**

**File taken up today due to notification no.321/Estt./E-I/DHC
dated 20.03.2020**

Rejoinder to reply stated to be filed along with some application for condonation of delay. Though no such application is listed today, yet rejoinder is on record.

Learned counsel for petitioner has prayed that rejoinder may be taken on record after condonation of delay on his oral request.

Learned counsel for respondents has no objection if rejoinder is taken on record.



In view of no objection by learned counsel for respondents, delay in filing rejoinder is hereby condoned and rejoinder is taken on record.

Pleadings of the parties are complete.

Put up for arguments on 27.01.2021.

OCTOBER 20, 2020/tp

DEVENDER KUMAR (DHJS), J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any