



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ I.P.A. 12/2019

OYSTER STEEL AND IRON PVT. LTD. Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajat Jain, Adv.

versus

SIMLA HOLDINGS & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

ORDER

% **31.01.2023**

The order of the Joint Registrar dated 14 January 2023 would indicate that although the matter was fixed for the recordal of evidence, none had appeared for the respondents. The Joint Registrar had further observed that the said respondents have chosen not to attend to proceedings despite ample opportunities having been granted in the past.

The order sheet would reflect that Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 had also been served as per the order of 13 September 2022. However, despite service none has appeared on their behalf right from 19 August 2020. The proceedings shall consequently go forward ex parte the Defendant Nos. 2 and 3.

Consequently, let the Joint Registrar proceed further and ex parte the said defendants.

List before the Joint Registrar on 16.03.2023.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

JANUARY 31, 2023

rsk