



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ I.P.A. 12/2019

OYSTER STEEL AND IRON PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sushant Shankar, Adv.

versus

SIMLA HOLDINGS & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: None for R-1.

R-2 & 3 are already exparte vide
order dated 31.01.2023.

Ms. Avni Singh & Mr. Harshul
Mehta, Advs. for State / Govt.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

05.12.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.P.A. 12/2019

1. The matter is listed for petitioner's evidence.
2. As per office noting, nothing fresh has been filed.
3. No steps have been taken on behalf of Ld. Counsel for petitioner seeking discharge as lawyer for petitioner. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
4. As per office noting, court notice sent to the petitioner received back unserved with report that premises found locked.
5. Issue fresh court notice to petitioner in person, without PF, for next date of hearing.
6. Office noting further shows that court notice issued to Govt. Pleader of NCT of Delhi has been served.



7. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he has been recently engaged in the present matter and seeks some time to file fresh vakalatnama. Let the same be filed within four weeks.
8. At request of Ld. Govt. Pleader, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he will supply copy of complete paper book to Ld. Govt. Pleader within one week. Let the same be supplied accordingly.
9. Re-notify the present matter for petitioner's evidence on **25th February, 2025.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 5, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any